

Email: planning@camden.gov.uk

Phone: 020 7974 4444 Fax: 020 7974 1680 Development Management Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden Judd Street London WC1H 8ND

## Application for Planning Permission. Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Applicant Name, Address and Contact Details								
Title: Mr	First name: David	Surname:	Clarke					
Company name	London Borough of Camden		Country Na	ational	Extension			
Street address:	33-35 Jamestown Road			umber	Number			
	Camden	Telephone number	:					
		Mobile number:						
Town/City	London	Fay number						
County:		Fax number:						
Country:	United Kingdom	Email address:						
Postcode:	NW1 7DB							
Are you an agent a	cting on behalf of the applicant? • Yes	No						
2. Agent Name	, Address and Contact Details							
Title: Mr	First Name: Steven	Surname:	Brewer					
Company name:	Heritage Surveys Ltd							
Street address:	Heritage Surveys Ltd		· · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Extension Number			
	Unit 11H	Telephone number	: 079	961214724				
	22 Carlton Road	Mobile number:	079	961214724				
Town/City	Croydon	Fax number:						
County:	Surrey							
Country:	United Kingdom	Email address:						
Postcode:	CR2 0BS	steve.brewer@herit	age-surveys.com					
3. Description of the Proposal								
Please describe the proposed development including any change of use:								
Conversion of existing lower ground storey storage and disused space into single dwelling flat.								
Has the building, work or change of use already started?  Yes  No								

4. Site Address	Details						
Full postal address of	of the site (including full postcode where available)	Description:					
House:	59 Suffix:						
House name:	Great Russell Mansions						
Street address:	Great Russell Street						
Town/City:	London						
County:	Camden						
•	WC1B 3BE						
	ion or a grid reference d if postcode is not known):						
Easting:	530183						
Northing:	181611						
5. Pre-applicati	ion Advice						
Has assistance or pr	ior advice been sought from the local authority about this ap	olication? Yes • No					
6. Pedestrian a	nd Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way						
Is a new or altered v	vehicle access proposed to or from the public highway?	Yes • No					
Is a new or altered p	pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway?	Yes • No					
·	public roads to be provided within the site?	Yes  No					
	public rights of way to be provided within or adjacent to the si						
Do the proposals re	equire any diversions/extinguishments and/or creation of righ	s of way? Yes No					
7. Waste Storag	ge and Collection						
Do the plans incorp	orate areas to store and aid the collection of waste?	Yes     No					
If Yes, please provide	le details:						
The building's existi	ing refuse storage and collection arrangements will apply to t	ne new dwelling.					
Have arrangements	s been made for the separate storage and collection of recycla	ole waste?					
If Yes, please provide							
The building's existing	ing refuse storage and collection arrangements will apply to t	e new aweiling.					
8. Authority Em	nployee/Member						
With respect to the							
(b) an ele	mber of staff ected member						
	ed to a member of staff ed to an elected member						
(1)	Do any of these statement	nts apply to you?					
	le details of the name, relationship and role:						
David Clarke is employed by the London Borough of Camden.							
9. Materials							
Please state what m	naterials (including type, colour and name) are to be used exte	rnally (if applicable):					
Walls - description	n: ing materials and finishes:						
	are stucco, render and paint with some red face brick to front,	render and paint and white glazed brick to rear light well.					
	osed materials and finishes:	. •					
Retain existing.							
Roof - description:							
No works planned a	ing materials and finishes:  at roof level.						
·	osed materials and finishes:						
No works planned a	at roof level.						
·							

9. (Materials continued)								
<b>Windows - description:</b> Description of <i>existing</i> materials and finishes:								
Painted timber double hung sash to front and also predominately to the light well. Street elevation light well windows are partly boarded up but comprise adapted sash windows, of various opening styles.								
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:								
Retain, overhaul and redecorate existing. Street elevation cills to be lowered, replacement sash windows, painted timber double glazed as indicated on the elevation drawings.								
Doors - description: Description of existing materials and finishes:								
Currently no external doors provided, access is via communal areas.								
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:								
Private timber glazed doors, painted timber, to light well.								
<b>Boundary treatments - description:</b> Description of <i>existing</i> materials and finishes:								
The block occupies the whole site, with only a short section	on of brick boundary wall and metal ra	illings in the light well.						
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:								
No changes proposed.								
Vehicle access and hard standing - description: Description of existing materials and finishes:								
None.								
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:  None.								
Lighting - add description								
Description of <i>existing</i> materials and finishes:	a in limbs walls. Crawad above, commu							
Polycarbonate type bulkhead lighting for means of escap	e in light wells. Ground storey commu	mai entrance ceiling mounted light littin	g.					
Description of <i>proposed</i> materials and finishes:	to now door openings							
No significant changes. Small bulkhead fittings proposed Are you supplying additional information on submitted p		tatement?	• Yes • No					
		tatement:	U les U NO					
If Yes, please state references for the plan(s)/drawing(s)/design and access statement:  Design and Access Statement - Second Issue JM Architects.  Daylight and Sunlight Study, 59 to 61 Great Russell Street, London WC1B 3BE dated 13 January 2016 prepared by Right of Light Consulting.  Drawings 5922 - E(1)001 - 005 showing existing layout and elevations.								
Drawings 5922 - S(1) 001 - 005, all Revision A showing pro	oposais.							
10. Vehicle Parking								
Please provide information on the existing and proposed	number of on-site parking spaces:							
Type of vehicle	Existing number of spaces	Total proposed (including spaces retained)	Difference in spaces					
Cars	0	0	0					
Light goods vehicles/public carrier vehicles	0	0	0					
Motorcycles	0	0	0					
	Disability spaces 0 0 0							
	Cycle spaces 0 0 0							
Other (e.g. Bus)	0	0	0					
Short description of Other								
11. Foul Sewage								
-								
Please state how foul sewage is to be disposed of:								
Mains sewer Package treatment plant Unknown								
Septic tank Cess pit								
Other								
Are you proposing to connect to the existing drainage system?  No Unknown								
If Yes, please include the details of the existing system on	the application drawings and state re	ferences for the plan(s)/drawing(s):						
Connect to existing drainage system as already provided. No below ground alterations anticipated.								

12. Assessment of Flood Risk
Is the site within an area at risk of flooding? (Refer to the Environment Agency's Flood Map showing flood zones 2 and 3 and consult Environment Agency standing advice and your local planning authority requirements for information as necessary.)  Yes  No
If Yes, you will need to submit an appropriate flood risk assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site.
Is your proposal within 20 metres of a watercourse (e.g. river, stream or beck)?
Will the proposal increase the flood risk elsewhere? Yes No
How will surface water be disposed of?
Sustainable drainage system Main sewer Pond/lake
Soakaway Existing watercourse
13. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation
To assist in answering the following questions refer to the guidance notes for further information on when there is a reasonable likelihood that any important biodiversity or geological conservation features may be present or nearby and whether they are likely to be affected by your proposals.
Having referred to the guidance notes, is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the application site, OR on land adjacent to or near the application site:
a) Protected and priority species
Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development No
b) Designated sites, important habitats or other biodiversity features
Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development No
c) Features of geological conservation importance
Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development  No
14. Existing Use
14. Existing Use Please describe the current use of the site:
•
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following?
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No  Ves  No
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No  Ves  No
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No  A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes  No
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant? Yes No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated? Yes No  Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site? Yes No  A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination? Yes No  15. Trees and Hedges
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes  No  Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No  Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site?  Yes  No  A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes  No  No  Are there trees or hedges on the proposed development site?  Yes  No  And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacent to the proposed development site that could influence the
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes No  Does the proposal involve any of the following?  If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes No  Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site?  Yes No  A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes No  Theres and Hedges  Are there trees or hedges on the proposed development site?  Yes No  And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacent to the proposed development site that could influence the development or might be important as part of the local landscape character?  If Yes to either or both of the above, you may need to provide a full Tree Survey, at the discretion of your local planning authority. If a Tree Survey is required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning authority should make clear on its website what the survey should contain, in
Please describe the current use of the site:    The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.   Is the site currently vacant?
Please describe the current use of the site:  The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.  Is the site currently vacant?  Yes No  Does the proposal involve any of the following?  If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes No  A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes No  Thees and Hedges  Are there trees or hedges on the proposed development site?  Yes No  And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacent to the proposed development site that could influence the development or might be important as part of the local landscape character?  If Yes to either or both of the above, you may need to provide a full Tree Survey, at the discretion of your local planning authority. If a Tree Survey is required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning authority should make clear on its website what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current 'BSSB37: Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations'.
Please describe the current use of the site:    The existing space is used partly by the Great Russell Mansions caretaker for storage although much is unused and derelict.    Is the site currently vacant?

	dential Units ousing - Propos	•	- /				Marl	ket Housing - Existi	ng				
			Nui	mber of be	drooms					Number of		bedrooms	
		1	2	3	4+	Unknown			1	2	3	4+	Unknown
Houses							Hou	ses					
Flats/Mais	sonettes		1				Flats	s/Maisonettes					
Live-Worl	c units						Live	-Work units					
Cluster fla	ats						Clus	ter flats					
Sheltered	housing						She	Itered housing					
Bedsit/Stu	udios						Bed	sit/Studios					
Unknown	1						Unk	nown					
Proposed	Market Housing	Total		1			Exis	ting Market Housing	Total		0		
Overall Re	esidential Unit 1	<b>Totals</b>											
	Total pro	posed resi	dential ur	nits		1		7					
		isting resid				0		1					
		<u> </u>											
18. AII T	ypes of Deve	elopmer	nt: Non-	resident	tial Flo	orspace							
Does your	proposal involve	e the loss, (	gain or ch	ange of use	e of non-	residential floorsp	ace?		<ul><li>Yes</li></ul>	O No	)		
					Ex	sting gross	intern	Gross al floorspace to be		ss new inte		Net addi	tional gross
	Use class	type of us/	е	internal		internal loorspace	lost by change of use or		floorspace proposed (including changes of use)			internal floorspace following developme	
						uare metres)	(s	demolition guare metres)		are metres			e metres)
A1	Shops	Net Trada	ble Area			0	<u> </u>	0.0			0.0		
A2	Financial ar			ires		0.		0.0					
				1003									
A3		aurants an				0.		0.0	+				
A4		ing estabis				0	0	0.0	0.0		)		
<b>A</b> 5	Hot	food take	aways			0.	0	0.0	0.0		(		
B1 (a)	Offic	e (other th	ian A2)			0.	0	0.0	0.0		0		
B1 (b)	Researc	h and dev	elopment			0	0	0.0			0.0		(
B1 (c)	Li	ight indust	trial			0	0	0.0			0.0		(
B2	Ge	neral indu	strial			0.	0	0.0			0.0		(
B8	Stora	ge or distr	ibution			92	2	92.2			0.0		-9:
C1		nd halls of		2		0.		0.0			0.0		
C2		lential insti											
						0.		0.0			0.0		-
D1		sidential in				0.	0	0.0			0.0		
D2		embly and				0	0	0.0			0.0		
Other	F	Please Spec	cify			0	0	0.0			0.0		(
		Total				92	2	92.2			0.0		-92
For hotels	, residential instit	tutions and	d hostels,	please addi	itionally	ndicate the loss o	r gain of r	ooms:					
			ooms to be lost b or demolitic					Net additional rooms					
 19. Emp	loyment												
•	please complete	the follow	ing inform	nation rega	rding en	nployees:							
				Full-time		Part-time			Equivalen	it number o	of full-ti	ime	
	Existing employ	ees		0		0	Equivalent number of full-time  0						
	Proposed employees 0 0 0												
20. Hou	rs of Openin	a											
	-	_	pening (e.ç	g. 15:30) foı	r each no	n-residential use	proposed	:					
	M	londay to F	riday			Sa	urday		Su	nday and E	Bank Ho	olidays	Not
Use	Start T		End Time	9		Start Time	End	Time		art Time		d Time	Know

21. Site Area									
What is the site area?	92.00	sq.metres							
22. Industrial or Co	ommercial Pro	ocesses and Machine	ery						
Please describe the activ			out on the site and the	end products in	ncluding plant, ventilatior	n or air conditioning. Please include the			
Not applicable.									
Is the proposal for a waste management development?  Yes  No									
23. Hazardous Sub	stances								
Is any hazardous waste i	nvolved in the pro	oposal?	Yes   No						
24. Site Visit									
		ublic footpath, bridleway on appointment to carry out t Other person	,	ıld they contac	• Yes No	)			
25. Certificates (Certificate A)									
Certificate of Ownership - Certificate A Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate under Article 14  I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner (owner is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run) of any part of the land to which the application relates, and that none of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural holding ("agricultural holding" has the meaning given by reference to the definition of "agricultural tenant" in section 65(8) of the Act).									
Title: Mr	First name: St	even		Surname:	Brewer				
Person role: Agent		Declaration date	e: 20/01/2016	)	∑ Dec	claration made			
26. Declaration									
additional information. I/	we confirm that,	/consent as described in the to the best of my/our know f the person(s) giving then	vledge, any facts stated		ccurate and any				